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s2. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]? Nationwide  Battleground
Y S et 100% 100%
NO oottt - -
NOESUME . - -
83. As you may know, there will be an election for Nationwide  Battleground
; ] ; ; DEFINIEEIY cv.vvvecvcctee s 87% 88%
President, Congress, and other offices in 2020. It is Probably 8 o
a long tlmg frolm now, but how likely are you to vote Chance 50-50 ... 5 4
in the election in 20207 e T e, S . .
Definitely NOt.......coceeeeercee e, - -
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think Nation\;vide Battlegroound
of yourself as a strong Democrat, not very strong SHONG DEMOCTAL. ..o 21% 28%
Democrat, strong Republican, not very stron Weak DEMOCTBL ..o 1 1
[gh ) 9 P d ry - Y Independent / Closer to the Democrats...........cccovereernne. 7 6
Republican, an independent, or some other political INAEPENGENE ..o eeeeneseeeeseessesseses 10 10
party? [IF INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of Independent / Closer to the Republicans...................... 6 7
yourself as closer to the Democratic Party or the \é‘{eak RSPUbt')'fa” ------------------------------------------------------------- ;ﬁ ;;
Republican Party? ONG REPUDNCAN -orsvvsvesvrsvs s
DEMOCRAT (NET)....ocvieiieieireinieireieereiese e 41% 42
INDEPENDENT (NET) ...cooveiieieieirieieisee e 23 23
REPUBLICAN (NET) ... 36 36
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....covurieieireiririreienn, 48% 47
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......covvveirieririreinn, 42 42
FT1. Since Donald Trump has become President, would you say that you are financially...
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb 20
Much better off..........ccooveviviiveiieeee, 15% 15% 12% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Somewhat better off ...........ccccvevieiiiiircnnenn. 23 21 21 21 24 25 23 20 24 24
NO Change ......coevvererrecr e 34 35 36 35 33 33 30 33 33 31
Somewhat worse Off...........cccccvevieicinircnnenn, 15 15 14 15 15 13 17 17 15 17
Much worse off .........ccovrenirnenicesene 13 14 16 13 13 16 17 16 13 15
BETTER (NET)....ovviirirerirreeceeiseine 37% 36 34 37 38 37 36 34 38 37
WORSE (NET) .o 29 29 30 29 29 29 34 33 28 32
FT2. Which of the following is the most important reason for the change in how you are doing financially?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb 20
Wages or income level ... 18% 18% 18% 18% 23% 18% 16% 17% 20% 21%
Amount of personal savings and investments 18 20 18 17 16 20 19 17 17 17
Employment status...........cccooerrercnnencnenn. 12 11 13 13 9 12 14 14 13 12
Size of personal or family debts..................... 8 6 8 8 12 8 10 11 8 11
Value of primary residence.........c.ccceeuveennnee. 4 2 2 3 3 4 4 2 4 3
Something elSe.......c.ocuverereerirrericrere 6 7 5 7 5 6 7 6 4 5
VOL: (No change in financial situation) .................. 34 35 36 35 33 33 30 33 33 31
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FT3. Which of the following do you believe is the biggest threat to the United States economy?
Nationwide Battleground

June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
A potential slowdown in the global economy 32% 34% 36% 32% 12% 32% 34% 38% 33% 14%

Rising health care COStS ..........cccovereriireienen. 19 18 17 20 34 19 22 15 19 33
Disputes with major trading partners like|
China and MeXiCO.........cueereeerererrnerrniernnenens 11 11 7 8 19 13 9 9 9 19
A potential stock market downturn 10 11 13 15 10 10 12 9 12 9
Loss of high-paying jobs due to automation.. 6 7 6 5 10 7 5 7 5 9
Federal Reserve policy, including interest
Fate IEVEIS ..o 4 3 4 3 6 3 4 3 4 6
Something lSe........veveeneeneereiereineiiesiens 18 16 18 18 9 15 15 18 19 11
FT4. Have President Trump's economic policies...
Nationwide Battleground

June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
Helped the economy - strongly.............cc...... 27% 27% 26% 27% 26% 28% 26% 25% 24% 25%
Helped the economy - somewhat.................. 22 21 22 24 24 23 21 23 24 26
NO IMPACE .....ocvvcieeeirnee s 9 11 9 9 13 8 10 9 11 11
Hurt the economy - somewhat ...................... 18 17 21 20 17 13 17 21 21 17
Hurt the economy - strongly .........cccceveeienen. 25 24 22 20 19 27 26 23 19 21
HELPED (NET).....veieireneeneireeereirseeseiseenens 49% 48 48 51 50 52 48 47 48 51
HURT (NET) .o 43 41 43 40 37 40 43 43 40 38

FT5. When it comes to managing the national debt, would you say things in the United States are heading in the right direction, or do you
think things are off on the wrong track?

Nationwide Battleground

June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
Right direction - Strongly .........c.cocvvevvivnneens 12% 15% 14% 16% 15% 11% 14% 13% 11% 13%
Right direction - Somewhat ...........c.coecurriennes 23 21 23 23 25 23 20 24 25 26
Wrong track - Somewhat...........c.ccoererieninnes 28 26 28 31 30 28 31 27 28 28
Wrong track - Strongly.........ccooeveerrereinenienns 37 38 35 30 31 38 36 36 35 33
RIGHT DIRECTION (NET).....ccreverermiernieens 35% 36 37 39 39 34 33 37 37 39
WRONG TRACK (NET) ...ovvvrrrerrneerecereiinenns 65 64 63 61 61 66 67 63 63 61

FT6. Which of the following is the most significant effect of the national debt on the United States economy?
Nationwide Battleground

June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb 20

Could threaten programs like Social Security

and MediCare..........ccveveeererneseseesienias 25% 27% 27% 28% 34% 27% 30% 28% 31% 31%
Harms economic growth and the future
incomes of U.S. households..............cc......... 21 21 20 19 15 17 23 18 18 17

Interest on the debt limits resources
available for other priorities (such as
infrastructure, climate change, education,

AEfENSE) ... s 16 14 15 15 18 16 13 15 14 18
Leaves government with less flexibility to

respond to economic and other crises .......... 12 12 15 12 8 12 11 14 13 9
Reliance on foreign lenders reduces our

global power and influence...........c.ccccverienenee 10 10 7 11 11 13 9 9 9 10
Undermines U.S. economic leadership role.. 8 8 6 6 5 5 6 5 5 7
Increases the risk of higher interest rates ..... 5 5 5 4 6 6 5 5 5 5
Something elSe.......c.ocuverereerirrericrere 3 3 5 5 2 3 3 5 6 3
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FT7. Which of the following do you believe is the biggest obstacle to managing the national debt?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
Lack of leadership and political courage by
elected officials .......c.coevuvevreereeneeneieircinns 32% 28% 30% 28% 31% 28% 29% 28% 29% 30%
Politicians refusing to consider spending
CUES oottt 24 22 20 23 28 24 19 20 26 26
Partisanship in Washington 20 19 20 20 18 22 24 22 18 19
Lack of long-term planning.........c.ccoceveeveen. 13 16 16 16 11 16 16 16 15 12
Politicians refusing to consider tax increases 6 10 8 8 8 6 8 9 7 8
Something €lSe.........ocuvvrerieriririiren, 5 5 7 6 4 5 4 6 5 5

Q1. Has the outbreak of novel coronavirus affected any of your personal or business decisions, such as canceling travel or putting off

large purchases?

Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
YES oot 67% 66% 74% 71% 13% 68% 71% 7% 73% 13%
NO oottt 33 34 26 29 87 32 29 23 27 87
Q2. Which of the following have you done in response to the outbreak of novel coronavirus?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 Feb20
Wore a face mask .......c.ccovevereneneererieieins 62% 56% 60% n/a n/a 61% 59% 61% n/a n/a
Avoided public places................... 57 55 65 62 7 57 59 68 63 5
Canceled or changed travel plans 51 46 54 48 5 53 52 57 49 7
Put off large purchase ..........c.cocvererniereineen. 37 33 40 35 4 37 34 42 38 4
Changed investments, such as selling
shares in a China-linked company 6 6 6 7 5 6 7 5 1
Something else 3 2 5 6 1 3 4 4 5 1
VOL:  (NOthING)....ovouvereereeereireeeeeeeeieseee e 33 34 26 29 87 32 29 23 27 87
Q3. How long do you believe it will take for the U.S. economy to fully recover from the impact of the coronavirus outbreak?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 | June20 May20 Apr20
Within thre€ MONTNS .......ecviiicie bbb 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Between three and six months...... 9 11 11 10 13 12
Between six months and one year 22 26 28 22 26 24
Between one and two years.......... 34 32 29 34 33 30
Between two and five years ..... 21 19 18 19 17 22
FIVE YIS OF IONGET ......evveiectcet ettt sttt 9 8 9 10 7 9
WITHIN A YEAR (NET) .ottt esss sttt ssssssssnnees 37% 42 44 37 42 39
AYEAR OR MORE (NET) w..oooituieieeeneiieieeeesessssisesssssssssssssssesssssssssssessssssssssssssssenns 63 58 56 63 58 61
Q4. Over the next month, do you think the coronavirus outbreak in your community will get better, get worse, or stay the same?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 | June20 May20 Apr20
GEt MUCK DEHET ...ttt % 10% 8% 6% 9% 8%
Get somewhat better 18 29 30 14 26 31
SHAY thE SAME......evereieriieieet bbbt 26 26 25 28 27 22
Get SOMEWNAE WOISE........ucvieisiiiistiteet ettt ses 34 24 27 36 27 31
GBEMUCK WOTSE ...ttt 16 11 11 16 11 8
GET BETTER (NET) oot sssssssssssess sttt sssssssssssesssssssssssnnses 24% 39 38 20 35 39
GET WORSE (NET) ..ooituriieessiiesesesssessssssessssssssssssesssessssssssssssesssssssssssssssessssssssnssssnnsss 49 35 38 52 38 39
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Q5. Has your family's income been reduced during the coronavirus outbreak?

Nationwide
June20 May20 Apr20
Very Significantly .........ccceviericeieeeeee e 14% 17% 23%
SOMEWNAL........coeviceeiieee ettt eeees 27 25 27
NOt that MUCH ..o 21 20 19
NOL AL ANl ...t 37 38 31
YES (NET) oottt 63% 62 69

Q6. As you may know, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief,

Mar 20
24%

29

27

73

Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20
15% 18% 23% 23%
28 31 29 29
20 16 18 17
38 35 29 30
62 65 71 70
Nationwide Battleground
48% 46%
34 37
11 12
6 5
82% 83
18 17

and Economic Security Act, also known as the g”r‘;”g'yhsfppo”"r-t- -----------------------------------------------------------
_CARES Act, was passgd to address Fhe econo_mic ngth:t zgggze

impacts of the coronavirus outbreak in the United Strongly oppose

States. Do you support or oppose extending benefits

through the CARES Act past the current expiration SUPPORT (NET)

date of July 31? OPPOSE (NET) v

B1. Below are some measures that have been proposed to provide relief to those who have suffered financially due to the economic

damage caused by the coronavirus. Do you support or oppose each of the following?

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strong Some | Some Strong @ SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Extending the current moratorium on evictions in federally backed housing
past its expiration date in the CARES Act of July 3., 50% 34 12 4 84% 16
Battleground 46% 39 10 4 86% 14
® Cutting the PAYIOIl X .......oooooceeriiiccrerrerersssscsersse s 34% 44 14 8 78% 22
Nationwide - March 2020 |  42% 38 14 6 80% 20
Battleground - June 2020 37% 43 15 6 79% 21
Battleground - March 2020 | 38% 41 15 7 79% 21
o Offering a $1,200 bonus for returning to WOrk ................coocccosesoicesscesione 35% 33 17 15 68% 32
Battleground | 34% 32 18 16 66% 34
o Extending the $600 per week additional unemployment benefit past its
expiration date in the CARES Act of JUly 31 ... 39% 26 18 16 66% 34
Battleground 38% 28 18 15 67% 33
Q11. Have you received unemployment benefits Natiomgvide Battleqrfund
during the coronavirus outbreak? g" 232/0
1 1
Q12. [N SIZE = 114 NATIONWIDE; 89 BATTLEGROUND / IF Nationwide  Battleground
RECEIVED UNEMPLOYMENT] Do you expect your YOS 37% 44%
unemployment benefits under the CARES Act to be NO v 30 38
NOE SUFE ..o 33 23

extended past the current expiration date of July 31?
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Q13. Do you rent or own the house or apartment " Nati%g\gide Baﬂle;lor;und
iva? BN e () (]
where you live? A 63 65
OFNEI e 5 5
Q14. Are you currently delaying or deferring rent Nationwide  Battleground
payments? YO v 4% 4%
' NO coroeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssee 28 25
NOESUME .ot * 1
VOL: (DO NOETEND).....ooiieiiieeseeeeee s 68 70
Q15. [N SIZE = 41 NATIONWIDE; 29 BATTLEGROUND / IF Nationwide  Battleground
DELAYING OR DEFERRING] As you may know, the YOS 52% 39%
moratorium on evictions on federally backed housing “gtléij'r'é ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' ;g gg
in the CARES Act is scheduled to expire on July 31. 77 77 7 m mmm mm—nmsmsssasssses
Do you expect to be able to make rent payments
after July 31 if this provision is not extended?
Q16. When do you believe restrictions on non-essential businesses and social distancing requirements should be lifted?
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 | June20 May20 Apr20
WIthIN @ MOMN.....cocoooeeeee s 19% 25% 17% 21% 25% 17%
Between one and tWo MONENS ..o s 15 18 27 13 20 29
Between two and three MONthS..........c.cccueiiiiiicccc e 17 18 22 16 19 23
Between three and SiXx MONthS ..o e 19 17 19 19 15 17
Between six months and ONE YEar ... s 19 14 10 21 14 9
ONE YEAI OF IONGET ...ttt ettt sttt eneen 12 8 4 10 7 5
WITHIN THREE MONTHS (NET) ...coovorerereseseseresesesesesesesesesesesesssssessses s 50% 61 66 50 63 69
THREE MONTHS OR MORE (NET)...oovovoooreresereseseeeseseeesesesssesssssesesesssessssssssssseses s 50 39 34 50 37 31
Q17. In thinking about the issue of reopening your . . . Nationwide  Battleground
state in relation to the coronavirus pandemic, do you Moving too fast and reopening to0 QUCKIY .................. 39% 43%
think ISTATE] is: ' Moving at about the right pace ..., 48 39
Ik [S 118! Moving too slow and reopening too slowly...................... 13 18
Q18. If all restrictions on businesses and social - _ Nation\;vide Batﬂeqrfund
distancing requirements were lifted, which of the Visiting fiends and family ... 60% 60%
following activities would you feel comfortable doin Spending more time outside your house or apartment
; 9 y 9 than you have been ..., 46 48
right away? Going to the grocery store more often than you have
DEEN ...t 39 41
Going to restaurants or bars and sitting outside.............. 39 38
Going to restaurants or bars and sitting inside................. 31 31
Working at your usual workplace............c.ocoevnericrnien, 26 28
Attending public events and gatherings.............cccccneenee. 17 20
Would not do any of these things ...........cccccovenerieneenn. 18 19
Q19A. Are you more concerned about the impact of the coronavirus outbreak on:
Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20
Your family's NEaIth ..........cooovvoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 75% 70% 70% 71% 75% 72% 68% 67%
Your personal fiNANCES..........eurierieneirereieseeessenesessee e 25 30 30 29 25 28 32 33
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Q19B. Are you more concerned about the impact of the coronavirus outbreak on:

PUBIC RGN ...
THE CONOMY ....ocvuireciricietries st sen

@20. Changing topics... How much progress do you
think the U.S. has made in providing equal
opportunities to African Americans since the civil
rights movement of the 1960s?

Q21. How would you describe the level of opportunity
that African Americans are afforded by the U.S.
economy compared to white Americans?

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

DAGE. What is your age?

D100. What is your gender?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of
education you completed?

Nationwide Battleground
June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20 | June20 May20 Apr20 Mar20
61% 59% 65% 63% 60% 66% 67%
39 41 35 37 40 34 33
Nationwide Battleground
A0 36% 36%
SOME ..o 32 37
Not that MUCH .....c..covic e, 26 22
NONE At &l 5 5
A GOOD AMOUNT (NET) ..o 69% 73
NOT MUCH (NET) ..o, 31 27
Nationwide  Battleground
Much more OpPORUNILY ......c..cvuevreerrereireieereereereeeeene, 10% 9%
Somewhat more 0pPOTtUNItY........ccvvvreeercereeirireiniereinns 10 12
The same amount of OpPOTtUNIY ..........oeverevreerrrerreeenne. 30 33
Somewhat less 0pportuNItY ..........cccvvererceeiiesinineins 28 26
Much 1eSS OpPOIUNIY........cerevmrreirireireeeeeeeieene, 21 20
MORE OPPORTUNITY (NET) ..o, 20% 21
LESS OPPORTUNITY (NET) ..o, 50 46
Nationwide Battleground
1829t 15% 15%
3044 ..o 23 23
B5-54...oe e 19 17
BE-BA ...t 20 19
B5F <.t 23 26
Nationwide Battleground
MaE ... 46% 46%
FEMAIE...c.o e 54 54
Nationwide Battleground
Did not complete high SChOO ..........cocvvrrerriririrrceneeeene. 2% 2%
Graduated high SChOO ........c.ccovvviinienreeeesnens 19 18
Attended technical/vocational SChool ............cccovvereereeneen. 4 4
Attended some college but no degree...........ccoocvvcrnenee. 27 25
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree...... 1 15
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree ...... 24 24
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree
(MD, DMD, BC.) ..., 13 12
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally
think of yourself as:

D108. Which of the following best describes your
employment status?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample,
please indicate your race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER]
Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, or
Spanish-speaking American?

Q22. If you became unable to work due to illness,
would you still earn an income?

Q23. Do you or someone you know currently have or
have had coronavirus, or COVID-19?

D310. And, for statistical purposes only, what would
you say is your total annual family income before
taxes?

Very Iberal...... oo
Somewhat liberal ..........ccoeeveieiiiceeeeeeeeee e,

Moderate

Somewhat conservative ...........cccocevveeveveeeeceeeeeceeene,
Very CONSEIVAtiVE ..o

LIBERAL (NET) woreeeeeseseseessessessesseseeseessessee
CONSERVATIVE (NET) .ooerereesersceseseesseessses

Employed FUll-TIme........ooonieineeeeeeeeiee,
Employed Part-Time ..o,

Self-employed/Owi

N @ COMPANY e cvevvvrreereesssseeeseessenns

HOMEMAKET ...t
A STUABNE. ...,
UNEMPIOYED......oeeeeerieieiecr e
RELIEA ...

Black/African-Ame

(07T o U

White/CauCasian...........cocoveveveeereereereeeee s
Hispanic/Lating ...........c.ccvvuevcnierceec e,
ASIAN-AMETICAN .....ovveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

Less than $25,000
$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999

$100,000 - $149,999 ......oovvrrrrrerrrieerriee e
$150,000 - $199,999 ......ooirvirrierrieeiiereiereieseien

$200,000 or more

Nationwide Battleground
14% 15%
18 16
31 32
20 20
17 17
32% 3
37 37
Nationwide Battleground
36% 33%
9 10
6 7
6 4
4 5
14 13
26 28
Nationwide Battleground
12% 9%
77 80
8 8
2 1
1 1
1 1
Nationwide Battleground
50% 54%

50 46
Nationwide Battleground
30% 29%

70 71
Nationwide Battleground
25% 20%

29 29
17 22
1 12
12 12
3 3
2 2
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STATEBG. What state do you live in? ATIZONA ..ovvvvviviviviririririrerssssssss 7%
COlOrado.........ovuieririeiec s 7
FIOMITA. ... 24
JOWA .. 4
MICHIGAN ... 12
MINNESOA ..o 7
North Caroling ..........ccoeeeeurirerinereeree s 12
New HampsShire .........coeenirrnereeseeeseeeseeees 2
NEVAAE ..o 3
Pennsylvania .........ccocveeininieseeee s 16
WISCONSIN ..o 7

REGION. What state do you live in?

Nationwide Battleground

NOMNEASE ......vveciecce e, 18% 18%
MIAWESE.......ceveccecece e 24 29
SOUN 1ot 37 36
WESE ..ottt 22 17



